meeting rooms, open and enclosed pre-function areas, a business center, covered 

and uncovered patios, and a valet lane located along the eastern boundary of the 

Property and/or within South Magnolia Avenue. 

3.3.3. Developer’s total Development Costs shall be no less than Twenty-Eight Million 

Nine Hundred Ninety-Six Thousand Six Hundred Ninety-Five Dollars 

($28,996,695.00) as set forth on the schedule attached hereto as Exhibit B.  

a). For purposes of this paragraph, Developer’s Development Cost shall consist 

solely of the Development Costs paid by Developer for the Project and should 

not consider the value or amount of any City Incentives.

[...]

if the restaurant located therein is not available for members of the public to 

obtain meals in the manner that patrons customarily do in a restaurant. Should 

the Hotel close for business for more than thirty (30) consecutive days, or 

more than sixty (60) total days during any consecutive three hundred sixty-

five (365) day period, the Hotel shall be deemed to have failed to remain open 

for purposes of this condition. The foregoing notwithstanding, periods of 

closure due to construction, remodeling, renovation or events qualifying as 

Force Majeure shall not be deemed to constitute failure to remain open for

[...]

Grantee shall deliver to Grantor a special warranty deed conveying 

fee simple title to the Property, free and clear of any and all 

encumbrances, and Grantor shall deliver payment to Grantee, or its 

successors or assigns, in the amount of: (a) One Million Two 

Hundred Fifty-Four Thousand Dollars ($1,254,000.00), if closing 

occurs prior to the fourth anniversary of this Deed; or (b) the then-

current appraised value as determined by an appraisal report 

conducted and certified by Stepehen J. Albright, Jr., MAI, obtained 

by City no more than six months prior to closing.

[...]

City Grant. 

4.3.1. The City hereby acknowledges the significant benefit by virtue of redevelopment 

of the Project. Accordingly, subject to the limitations set forth herein, City shall 

provide a grant to Developer in the amount of the City Grant shall be Six Hundred 

Fifty Thousand Dollars ($650,000.00) (the “City Grant”).  

4.3.2. City’s obligation to pay Developer, the City Grant is conditioned upon the 

conditions set forth in paragraph 4.3.3.b); if such conditions do not occur or cease 

to exist, City’s obligation to pay the City Grant shall be deemed terminated, and 

therefore, City shall be relieved from its obligation to pay Developer, any unpaid 

City Grant. 

4.3.3. The City Grant shall be paid as follows: 

a). The City Grant shall be payable in five equal payments, each in the amount 

of One Hundred Thirty Thousand Dollars ($130,000.00) (each an 

“Incremental Grant Payment”). 

1). City shall cause the first Incremental Grant Payment to be made within 

thirty (30) days of satisfaction after the City Grant Payment Conditions. 

2). City shall cause the second Incremental Grant Payment to be made

[...]

water impact fees, water and sewer impact fees, electric review charges, and water 

meter charges (all of the foregoing being collectively referred to as the “City 

Review Contributions”). City currently estimates that the City Review 

Contributions will not exceed Seventy-nine Thousand Four Hundred Sixty and 

no/100 Dollars ($79,460); such amount may be exceeded upon approval by the 

City Manager. The foregoing represents one-time payments for the foregoing; 

nothing set forth in this Agreement shall relieve Developer from its obligation to 

pay periodic (including monthly) charges for utilities and other services provided